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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Gallery at Flagler Village is a proposed residential development with 263 high-rise
apartment units and 2,394 square feet of retail use planned to be located at the northeast
corner of Andrews Avenue and NE 6™ Street (Sistrunk Boulevard) in the City of Fort

Lauderdale in Broward County, Florida.

Access to the site consists of two full access driveways off of NW 1% Avenue. The
proposed development is anticipated to be built and occupied in 2026 and it is expected
to generate approximately 1,496 daily trips, approximately 95 AM peak hour trips (35
inbound and 60 outbound) and approximately 124 PM peak hour trips (69 inbound and
55 outbound).

Results of the capacity analysis indicate that all study intersections are currently
operating adequately and will continue to operate at a good level of service in the year
2026 with the proposed project in place, except for Andrews Avenue & Sunrise
Boulevard. This intersection is projected to fail with and without the proposed project in
place. Furthermore, the increase in delay due to the proposed project is less than two (2)

seconds.

As mentioned previously, the proposed development proposes to have one main access
driveway and implementation of turning lanes is not needed. Furthermore, the results of
the capacity analysis indicate that the proposed driveways are expected to operate

adequately.

In the immediate vicinity of the Gallery at Flagler Villages site, there are several
multimodal facilities such as safe pedestrian features (sidewalks and crosswalks at nearby

signalized intersections), bicycle lanes and public transportation.
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CONCLUSIONS

The Gallery at Flagler Village is a proposed residential development with 263 high-rise
apartment units and 2,394 square feet of retail use planned to be located at the northeast
corner of Andrews Avenue and NE 6™ Street (Sistrunk Boulevard) in the City of Fort
Lauderdale in Broward County, Florida. The site will be developed with the following

land use and intensity:

- 263 high-rise apartment units
- 2,394 square feet of retail use

Access to the site consists of two full access driveways off of NE 1% Avenue. The south
driveway will provide access to 100 % retail and 8% residential traffic and the north
driveways will provide access to 92% of residential traffic. The proposed development is

anticipated to be built and occupied in 2026.

The conclusions and recommendations of the traffic study are presented below:

o The project is anticipated to generate approximately 1,496 daily trips,
approximately 95 AM peak hour trips (35 inbound and 60 outbound) and
approximately 124 PM peak hour trips (69 inbound and 55 outbound).

o All study intersections are currently operating adequately and will continue to
operate at a good level of service in the year 2026 with the proposed project in
place, except for Andrews Avenue & Sunrise Boulevard. This intersection is
projected to fail with and without the proposed project in place. Furthermore, the

increase in delay due to the proposed project is less than two (2) seconds.

o The proposed development proposes to have one main access driveway and

implementation of turning lanes is not needed. Furthermore, the results of the
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JRAFIECH

ENGINEERING, INC.

March 20, 2023

Andrew J. Schein, Esq.

Lochrie & Chakas, P.A.

1401 E. Broward Boulevard, Suite 303
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

Re: Parking Reduction Justification Memorandum
Dear Andrew:

Per your request, Traf Tech Engineering, Inc. has determined the parking
requirements associated with a 263-unit residential development planned to be
located on the north side of NE 6th Street just east of North Andrews Avenue in
the City of Fort Lauderdale in Broward County, Florida. The 263 mid-rise units
include:

o 150 affordable units and 113 market-rate units, broken down as follows:

46 studios

138 one-bedroom units
79 two-bedroom units
263 total units

O O O O

According to the Parking Generation Manual published by the Institute of
Transportation Engineers (ITE) — 5th Edition, mid-rise multi-family developments
(ITE’s LUC 221) has the following formula' to determine the amount of parking
spaces required for this type of residential development:

Parking Needs = 0.82 (X) - 20.37, where X = number of bedrooms

Since the residential component of the project has 46 one-bedroom studios, 138
one-bedroom apartments and 79 two-bedroom units, the total number of
bedrooms is 342. Applying the above ITE parking formula results in a parking
need of 260 parking spaces. Adding the 10 parking spaces required for the
commercial uses (refer to attached site plan), the project requires a total of 270
parking spaces. The proposed 273 parking spaces would comfortably
accommodate the residents, visitors, and commercial patrons of The Gallery at
Flagler Village project.

I Refer to Attachment A

8400 N. University Drive, Suite 309, Tamarac, FL 33321 T: 954-582-0988 F: 954-582-0989
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JRAFIECH

ENGINEERING, INC.

Multimodal Alternatives

The project site is located adjacent to the intersection of North Andrews Avenue
and NE 6t Street. There are two Broward County Transit routes that travel
adjacent to the project site along Sistrunk Boulevard and along North Andrews
Avenue. These routes include:

Route 40 - This route travels east and west along Sistrunk Boulevard, then south
on North Andrews Avenue and connects with the Broward Central Terminal.

Route 60 - This route travels north and south along North Andrews Avenue.

Bus stops are provided on North Andrews Avenue, south of NE 6th Street and on
Sistrunk Boulevard, west of North Andrews Avenue.

Pedestrian sidewalks are provided on both sides of NE 6th Street and on both
sides of North Andrews Avenue. Pedestrian crosswalks with pedestrian signals
are provided at the signalized intersection of North Andrews Avenue and
Sistrunk Boulevard/NE 6t Street. Additionally, a textured raised intersection is
provided adjacent to the project site (at the intersection of NE 39 Street and
North Andrews Avenue.

Based on the above, safe pedestrian features and good public transportation

TRAF TECH ENGINEERING, INC

nior Transportation Engineer
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Parking Generation Manual
5" Edition

JANUARY 2019

INSTITUTE OF TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERS
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Multifamily Housing (Mid-Rise)
(221)

| Peak Period Parking Demand vs: Bedrooms
On a: Weekday (Monday - Friday)
Setting/Location: General Urban/Suburban (no nearby rail transit)
Peak Period of Parking Demand: 10:00 p.m. - 5:00 a.m.
Number of Studies: 35
Avg. Num. of Bedrooms: 294

sit)

Period Parking Demand per Bedroom

rage Rate Range of Rates 33rd / 85th Percentile 95% Confidence Standard Deviation
Interval (Coeff. of Variation)
| 0.75 0.41-1.00 0.65/0.87 0.70-0.80 0.15(20% )
= Plot and Equation
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Land Use Descriptions and Data Plots 97
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. THIS PROJECT WILL FOLLOW FBC 406.6 CRITERIA FOR ENCLOSED
PARKING GARAGE. MECHANICAL VENTILATION AND AN AUTOMATIC

SPRINKLER SYSTEM WILL BE PROVIDED.

APPLICABLE CODES/ STANDARDS:

1. FLORIDA BUILDING CODE (FBC) - 2020, 7th Edition (Based on the 2018 Edition of

the International Building Code with modifications)

’ FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE (FFPC) - 2020, 7th Edition based on NFPA 1,

2018 Edition & NFPA 101, 2018 Edition with modifications.
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE (FBC), ACCESSIBILITY - 2020 7th Edition.

3

4.  FHA - FAIR HOUSING ACT DESIGN MANUAL, PUBLISHED 1996, REVISED 1998.
5. NFPA 10 - STANDARD FOR PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, 2018 EDITION.
6 NFPA 88A - STANDARD FOR PARKING GARAGE STRUCTURES, 2019 EDITION.

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:
Type 1-A
Type | (442)

(FBC Tables 504.3% 504.4(a),(b); 506.22°)
(NFPA 5000, Table 7.4.1)

RISK CATEGORY OF BUILDING:
Primary Use : Residential

FIRE PROTECTION:
Complete Automatic Sprinkler System
(FBC 903; 903.1.1; 403.3; & FFPC NFPA 101, CH. 30; 30.3.5)

HEIGHTS AND AREA LIMITS:

MAX. FBC REF. NFPA 5000
HEIGHT:  No Limit Table 504.3a Table 7.4.1
AREA: No Limit Table 506.2a Table 7.4.1

THE PROJECT WILL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
NONSEPARATED MIXED USE PROVISION PER TABLE 508.3 OF THE FBC.

HIGH-RISE

Highest level of the project is greater than 75 feet above the lowest level of the Fire
Department access, therefore the building is classified as a High-Rise in accordance
with FBC Ch. 2 & FFPC 3.3.37.7. Building to comply with FBC 2020 Section 403
High-Rise Buildings & FFPC 7th Edition, 101; Ch. 11.

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION

THIS PROJECT WILL CONTAIN APARTMENT UNITS, ASSOCIATED AMENITY
SPACES, BACK OF HOUSE AND RETAIL. THE SPACES ARE CLASSIFIED AS
THE FOLLOWING OCCUPANCIES (FBC SECTION 302 / FFPC CHAPTER 6)

OCCUPANCY FBC FFPC (101)

Group A-3  Assembly (Fitness Center, Co-Work Space, 303.4 CH. 12
Pool, Social Room)

Group B Business (Sales/Admin. Offices) 304.1 CH. 38

GroupM  Mercantile (Retail) 309.1 CH. 36

Group R-2  Apartment 310.4 CH. 30

Group S-2  Storage, Low Hazard (Parking Garage) 311.3 CH. 42

Exceptions: FBC 303.1.2 & FFPC 6.1.2.1.

1. Aroom or space used for assembly purposes with an occupant load of less
than 50 persons and accessory to another occupancy shall be classified as
Group B occupancy or as part of the occupancy.

2. Aroom or space used for assembly purposes that is less than 750 square feet
in area and accessory to another occupancy shall be classified as Group B
occupancy or as part of that occupancy.

SCALE: NTS

OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR

FBC TABLE 1004.5 AND NFPA 101, TABLE 7.3.1.2

AREA PER

OCCUPANT FFPC

1 PERSON / 18"

NUMBER OF FIXED SEATS

AREA PER

USE OCCUPANT FBC
BENCH-TYPE SEATING
ASSEMBLY W/ FIXED SEATS

FBC SECT. 1004.6

ASSEMBLY W/O FIXED SEATS |
-Concentrated 7NET
-Unconcentrated . 15 NET
SWIMMING POOL - WATER SURFACE 50 GROSS
SWIMMING POOL DECK .~ 15GROSS
EXERCISE ROOM W/ EQUIPMENT
'EXERCISE ROOM W/O EQUIPMENT B
LOCKER ROOMS 50 GROSS
BUSINESS AREAS 150 GROSS
'MERCANTILE (GRADE FLOORLEVEL)| 60 GROSS
RESIDENTIAL (APARTMENT) ' 200 GROSS
STORAGE AREA, MECHANICAL 300 GROSS
PARKING GARAGE 200 GROSS

7NET
15 NET

50 GROSS
30 GROSS
50 GROSS
15 GROSS
150 GROSS
30 GROSS
200 GROSS
300 GROSS

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

ZONING DISTRICT:
CHARACTER AREA:
LOT AREA:

RESIDENTIAL UNITS:

RETAIL SPACE:
HEIGHT: ALLOWED—

RAC-UV

URBAN NEIGHBORHOOD

1.178 ACRES (51,000 S.F.)

263 UNITS
2,394 ST

12 STORIES & 15

0'-0

PRQVIDED—16 STORIES & 189'-8"

SETBACKS:

FRONT
(NORTH ANDREWS)

FRONT
(N.E. 6th STREET)

FRONT
(N.E. 1st AVENUE)

SIDE

RECOMMENDED STEPBACK:

PROVIDED STEFPBACK:

REQUIRED
14°—q"
49" FROM CL
57 _g"
FROM CL
g
FROM CL
o'—o"

47

35

FPROVIDED
14'—p"
490"
29'—0"
49'—0"
5 _g"
a5’ _g"

0'—0"

12" ABOVE BTH LEVEL
12" ® 7TH LEVEL ON ANDREWS AVE

7 @ 7TH LEVEL ON 6th STREET

OPEN SPACE REQUIRED: 5,100 S.F (10% OF LOT AREA)

AT GRADE OPEN SPACE REQUIRED: 2,040 S.F.
PERVIOUS LANDSCAPE AREA REQUIRED: 1,275 S.F.

OPEN SPACE PROVIDED: 25,627 S.I.

AT GRADE OPEN SPACE PROVIDED: 9,000 S.F.
PERVIOUS LANDSCAPE AREA PROVIDED: 2,524 S.F.

tects PA

Lakes, Florida

e

COREN® FREEDMAN - ENCINOSA 4 ASSOC.
Arch

205 826 3929

22010

Miam

&5 NUW. I55th Street

RESIDENTIAL FLOOR PLATE: 16,345 S.F.
GROSS SQUARE FOOTAGE: 379,749 SF.
UNIT MIX
UNIT TYPE COUNT PERCENTAGE
STUDIO 46 18%
1 BEDROOM 138 52%
2 BEDROOMS 79 30%
TOTAL 263 100%
UNIT BREAKDOWN
UNIT LEVEL TOTAL TOTAL
UNIT AREA GROUND 2ND - 5TH 6TH 8TH -16TH UNITS AREA
A1 638 1 4 x9 =36 41 26,158
Alp 775 4 x4 =16 4 24 18,600
A2 632 1 x9 =9 9 5,688
A2p 748 1 2 1,496
“AZp-ADA 748 1 x4 =4 1 5 3,740
A3 658 2 x9 =18 18 11,844
A3p 760 1 x4 =4 1 6 4,560
Ad 600 1 1 x9 =9 11 6,600
Adp 782 1 1 x4 =4 1 7 5474
A5 632 1 x9 =9 ] 5,688
Abp 760 1 x4 =4 1 6 4,560
B1 1,040 2 x9 =18 18 18,720
Bip 1,180 1 x4 =4 1 6 7,080
‘B2 985 1 1 x9 =9 1M 10,835
B2p 1,364 1 x4 =4 1 6 8.184
B3 1,024 1 x9 =9 10 10,240
B3p 1,045 1 1 1,045
B4 1,088 1 x5 =5 5 5,440
*B4-ADA 1,088 1 x4 =4 4 4,352
B5 1,080 1 x9 =9 ] 9,720
B& 1,034 1 x9 =9 9 9,306
S1 430 1 %9 =9 10 4,300
*S1p 505 2 X4 =8 2 12 60,60
S2 452 1 1 x9 =9 11 4,972
S2p 575 1 1 x4 =4 1 T 4,025
S3p 600 1 x1 =1 1 600
*S3p-ADA 600 1 x3 =3 1 5 3,000
TOTALS 3 56 19 162 263 202,287
769.2 SF \ UNIT TOTAL TENANT STORAGE E
TOTAL NET RENTAELE E
TENANT STORAGE:
LEVEL 2-5 = 6,970 5.F.
OFF STREET OFF STREET
PARKING REQUIRED: PARKING PROVIDED:
263 UNITS X 1.0 = 263 SPACES LEVEL 1 42
LEVEL 2 56
RETAIL 2,394 S.F./250 = 10 SPACES LEVEL 3 64
p—— - LEVEL 4 63
TOTAL 273 SPACES LEVEL 4 o
TOTAL 273+
LOADING: * INCLUDES 2 VEHICLE
REQUIRED: O SPACES CHARGING STATIONS
PROVIDED: 2 SPACES

** 5 MOTORCYCLE SPACES
PROVIDED
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